There were adjustments made for the year ended December 31, 2018 similar in nature to those noted in (a) to (f) above.

In addition, the following adjustments were also made for the year ended December 31, 2018:

g) As noted in the accounting policies, DCM serves as a principal when contracting freight services it provides to its

customers as it represents the primary obligor in these arrangements.  Previously, under IAS 18, DCM had recorded

freight revenue, net of related costs, in cost of revenues.  Under IFRS 15, an adjustment was made to present

freight revenue on a gross basis.  For the year ended December 31, 2018, DCM recognized $12.6 million of freight

revenue in the consolidated statement of operations

DATA Communications Management Corp. Annual Report 2018 MD&A

41

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on DCM’s consolidated financial statements

for the year ended December 31, 2018:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars,
unaudited)

For the twelve
months ended

December 31, 2018
prior to the adoption

of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

Impact of
adopting

IFRS 9

Impact of
adopting
IFRS 15

For the twelve
months ended

December 31, 2018
as reported

Revenues $ 312,627 $ — $ 10,142 $ 322,769
Cost of Revenues 235,866 — 8,705 244,571
Gross profit 76,761 — 1,437 78,198
Selling, commissions and expenses 36,155 — 121 36,276
General and administration expenses 29,992 (52) — 29,940
Current income tax expense 939 (118) 586 1,407
Deferred income tax expense

(recovery) (172) 132 (244) (284)
Net income 1,237 38 974 2,249

The adjustments on adoption of IFRS 15 and 9 had the following effect on the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per
share:

Basic earnings (loss) per share 0.06 — 0.05 0.11
Diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.06 — 0.05 0.11

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2018
prior to the adoption

of IFRS 9 and IFRS

Impact of
adopting

IFRS 9

Impact of
adopting
IFRS 15

December 31, 2018
as reported

Trade receivables $ 39,865 $ (453) $ 33,712 $ 73,124
Inventories 34,751 — (25,939) 8,812
Deferred income tax assets 6,272 — (2,844) 3,428
Trade payables and accrued liabilities 42,718 — 779 43,497
Income taxes payable 2,684 (118) 586 3,152
Deferred revenue 7,641 — (6,164) 1,477
Deficit (255,987) (335) 9,728 (246,594)

The adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on DCM's consolidated statement of cash flows for

the year ended December 31, 2018.

h) As at December 31, 2018, DCM has disclosed revenue on a disaggregated basis based on the nature of the major

products and services it provides to its customers as follows:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
For the year ended
December 31, 2018

Product sales $ 289,719
Warehousing revenue 9,424
Freight services 12,565
Marketing and other services 11,061

$ 322,769

DATA Communications Management Corp. Annual Report 2018 MD&A

42

IFRS 2 - SHARE-BASED PAYMENT

[…]

(f) above.  In addition, the following adjustments were also made for the year ended December 31, 2018:

g) As noted in the accounting policies, DCM serves as a principal when contracting freight services it provides to its
customers as it represents the primary obligor in these arrangements.  Previously, under IAS 18, DCM had recorded
freight revenue, net of related costs, in cost of revenues.  Under IFRS 15, an adjustment was made to present
freight revenue on a gross basis.  For the year ended December 31, 2018, DCM recognized $12,565 of freight
revenue in the consolidated statement of operations.

DATA Communications Management Corp. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except percentages, shares and per share amounts)

78

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on DCM’s consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2018:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

For the year ended
December 31, 2018

prior to the adoption
of IFRS 9 and IFRS

15

Impact of
adopting

IFRS 9

Impact of
adopting
IFRS 15

For the year
ended December 31,

2018 as reported
Revenues $ 312,627 $ — $ 10,142 $ 322,769
Cost of Revenues 235,866 — 8,705 244,571
Gross profit 76,761 — 1,437 78,198
Selling, commissions and expenses 36,155 — 121 36,276
General and administration

expenses 29,992 (52) — 29,940
Current income tax expense 939 (118) 586 1,407
Deferred income tax expense

(recovery) (172) 132 (244) (284)
Net income 1,237 38 974 2,249

The adjustments on adoption of IFRS 15 and 9 had the following effect on the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per
share:

Basic earnings (loss) per share 0.06 — 0.05 0.11
Diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.06 — 0.05 0.11

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

December 31, 2018
prior to the adoption

of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

Impact of
adopting

IFRS 9

Impact of
adopting
IFRS 15

December 31, 2018 as
reported

Trade receivables $ 39,865 (453) $ 33,712 $ 73,124
Inventories 34,751 — (25,939) 8,812
Deferred income tax assets 6,272 — (2,844) 3,428
Trade payables and accrued

liabilities 42,718 — 779 43,497
Income taxes payable 2,684 (118) 586 3,152
Deferred revenue 7,641 — (6,164) 1,477
Deficit (255,987) (335) 9,728 (246,594)

The adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on DCM's consolidated statement of cash flows for
the year ended December 31, 2018.

DATA Communications Management Corp. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except percentages, shares and per share amounts)

79

h) As at December 31, 2018, DCM has disclosed revenue on a disaggregated basis based on the nature of the major
products and services it provides to its customers as follows:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)